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Moderator -------------------2- - $$ $= + Randolph Inman 

Selectmen ~------------------------------------- Chairman - Paul P. Mock 

wt nn ee nn en ee ee - Robert H. Austin 
a nn nn nnn ne Robert F. Drown, Sr. 

Administrative Assistant ------------------------------- Barbara J. Mock 
Town Clerk -------------------------------------------- Ruth A. Stebbins 

Tax Collector ------------------------------------- Madeleine L. Roberts 

Treasurer -------------------------------------------- Marie W. Scribner 
Road Agent ----------------------~------------------------ Robert E. Mock 

Chief of Police (Resigned 6/30/79 ---------------------- Seldon E, Nason 
(Appointed 7/1/79 -------------------------- Aime J. Roy 

Fire Chief (Resigned 11/5/79 ---------------------------- Robert T. Lake 
(Appointed 11/5/79 --------------------------- David W. Jones 

Deputy Fire Chief -------------------------------------- Paul W. Welcome 
Town Forest Fire Warden --------------------------- Robert F. Drown, Sr. 
Building Inspector ---------------- weenn -e- ----- = -- Samuel J. Wilson 
Supervisors ------------------------------------------ Patricia P. Inman 

wan enn on $e $= Dorice A. Roby 
3 eo -- $2 -- 5 ee 5 += Marion T. Jones 

Trustees of Trust Funds ------------------------------ Patricia A. Drown 
anne eH $$$ Barbara D,. LaValley 
ooo - ---- -- + - - = - = - == -- == Barbara J. Mock 

Library Trustees ----------------------------------------- Rhonda Wilson 
------------- -- --- - - -- -- -- -- -- - -- = --- Joseph C, Anthony 

ween --- --- = - = - ~~ - + -- = + = = == Sylvia A. Hook 
Librarian ------------------------------------------------- Helen Chapin 

Cemetery Commissioners -------------------- Chairman - Patricia P. Inman 
ween e+ $e + = = = = = == Sarah M. Allen 
wae -- + $= = - -- == - Duane A. Anderson 

Planning Board ---------------------------- Chairman - Loren E, Scribner 
awe nee = - + = = = -- Secretary - Ronald Frost 
wenn -- == -- +--+ Selectman Member - Robert H. Austin 

ween oo ne oe ee + + - = = + Ronald Finlayson 

woe on -- = = +--+ = = + +--+ -- Charles Scheys 
Board of Adjustment ------------------------- Chairman - George Anderson 

3 ----------- -- = = - - = - == - = Secretary - Judith Riggs 
wo on oe oe ee = Joseph C. Anthony 

a n-ne - ee = + + = Maurice Chapin 

ooo -- 2 - + 5 ee = = == = = Irving Chase 
Conservation Commission -------------------- Chairman - Clarence Jeffrey 

wae = = = = - -- -- --- = -- = - == - Robert H. Austin 
nnn - + oe = + e+ Marion Davis 

a ---- = +5 + 5 = = = + Patricia P. Inman 
Parks Commission -------------------------------- Chairman - John Lorden 

o--- --- +--+ = - 5 + ee 5 = = = = Sandra Starkey 
ween ne oe no we ne 5 en oe ee we Homer Hunt 
me ee we ee ae ee ww wn ew wn ee eee nn ne = Jeanne Anderson 

Ae enn neem ewe meee een ---~----- Thomas Gallagher 
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Sanitary Landfill Committee ------------------------------- Ronald Frost 
2 eo + ~~ - 5 -- + Roger Becker 

Members - Board of Directors - Franklin V. N. A. ------------ Doris Beck 
---------- Judith Riggs 

Old Home Day Committee ---~--------------------- President - David Radens 
------------------ Vice President - Miriam Lorden 

2 ----- --- --- == - - === Secretary - Sandra Starkey 
2 2n- -- ---- -- -- - - -- ---- Treasurer - Debra Stebbins 

Nominating Committee -------- Barbara D. LaValley 
--------- Benjamin Creighton 

------------- Elaine Hodgdon 

Executive Committee ------------- Beverly Russell 
--------------- William Inman 

~----------- Cynthia Anderson 

ateteleataeteted Marjorie Blanchette 

---------------- Shirley Lake 
----------------- John Lorden 
------------ Robert MacFadzen 

----~---------- Brian Stebbins 
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The State of New Hampshire 

THE POLLS WILL BE OPEN FROM 1:00 P.M. TO 7:00 P.M. 

BUSINESS MEETING AT 8:00 P.M. 

To the Inhabitants of the Town of WEBSTER in the County of MERRIMACK 
in said State, qualified to vote in Town Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the GRANGE HALL in said WEBSTER on 
Tuesday, the llth day of March, next at 1:00 of the clock in the afternoon 
to act upon the following subjects: 

1. 

Re 

To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year ensuing. (By Ballot) 

To raise such sums of money as may be necessary to defray town 
charges for the ensuing year and make appropriations of the same. 

Ge 

b. 

Ce 

d. 

Ce 
f. 

Be 

Town Officers' Salaries - $8,400. 
Town Officers! Expenses - $12,500. 
Election & Registration Expenses - $1,550. 
Expenses Town Buildings - 
1. Maintenance - Library, Selectmen's Office, Police Dept. - $1,650. 
2- Toilet Facility - " " " " 
3. Fire Station - Repairs to Building - $2,750. 
4. Fire Station - Paving - $1,600. 
Reappraisal of Property - $1,500. 
Police Department - 
1. Operating Budget - $14,500. 
2. Capital Outlay - Radios - $3,549. 

3. Capital Reserve - Future Cruiser - $1,000. 
Fire Department - 

1. Operating Budget - $8,953. 
2. Medical Budget - $800. 
3. Capital Outlay - New Equipment - $5,550. 
4. Capital Outlay - Well - $3,000. 
5. Capital Reserve - Future Fire Equipment - $10,000. 
Planning & Zoning - $150. 
Insurance - $9,000. 
Civil Defense - $50. 
Conservation Commission - $50. 
Health Department - 
1. Ambulance - $650. 
2. Franklin Visiting Nurses! Association - $1,166. 
3. Sanitary Landfill - 

ae Operating Budget - $6,000. 
b. Capital Reserve - $3,400. 

- $1,000. 
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me Highways 

1. Town Road Aid - $809. 
2. Town Maintenance - $45,000. 
3. General Expenses of Highway Department, - $3,000. 
4. Additional Highway Subsidy - $8,120. 

Ne Library = $3,000. 

Oe Public Welfare - 
1. Town Poor - $600, 
2 Old Age Assistance - $5,500. 

pe Old Home Day - $500. 
qe Park and Playground - $500. 
re Cemeteries - $3,500. 
se Unclassified - 

1. Damages and Legal Expenses - $1,500. 
2. Advertising and Regional Associations - $889. 
3. Community Action Program - $700. 

t. Interest on Temporary Loans - $5,000. 

To authorize and empower the Board of Selectmen to borrow for the 
Town, by issuance of notes, a sum not exceeding $150,000. in 
anticipation of taxes for the year 1980, said notes payable from 
said taxes within’ one year of issuance, and to authorize the Board 
of Selectmen to determine the rate of interest on such notes and to 
provide for the sale thereof. 

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Tax Collector to 

accept pre-payment of taxes. 

To see if the Town will vote by ballot to adopt the provisions of 
RSA 6542:34-a relating to changes in party affiliations. 

To see if the Town will authorize the selectmen to apply for, 
receive and expend federal or state grants, which may become 
available during the course of the year, and also to accept and 
expend money from any other governmental unit or private source 
to be used for purposes for which the town may legally appropriate 
money, provided: (1) that such grants and other monies do not 
require the expenditure of other town funds, (2) that a public 
hearing shall be held by the selectmen prior to the receipt and 

expenditure of such grants and monies, and (3) that such items 
shall be exempt from all provisions of RSA 32 relative to limita- 
tion and expenditure of town monies, all as provided by RSA 31:95-b. 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer tax lien property to 
private owners by advertised sealed bids. The Selectmen shall 
have the power to accept or reject any or all bids, and sign and 
deliver suitable deed to successful purchaser. 
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8, To transact any other business that may legally come before 

this meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal, this fifteenth day of February, in 
the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and eighty. 

/s/ Paul P. Mock 
Selectmen 

/s/ Robert H. Austin of 
vebster 

/s/ Robert F. Drown, Sr. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

/s/ Paul P. Mock 
Selectmen 

/s/ Robert H. Austin of 
webster 

/s/ Robert F. Drown, Sr. 
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BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF WEBSTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

Appropriations and Estimates of Revenue for the Ensuing Year 
January 1, 1980 to December 31, 1980 

Purpose of Appropriation 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT: 

Town Officers’ Salaries 

Town Officers’ Expenses 

Election and Registration 

Expenses 

Expenses Town Buildings 

Reappraisal of property 

Appropriations 

Previous 

Fiscal Year 

$ 8,400.00 
11,000.00 

500.00 
2,000.00 
2,500.00 

PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY: 
Police Department 

Fire Department, inc. forest fires 

Planning and Zoning 

Insurance 

Civil Defense 

Conservation Commission 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT: 

Ambulance 

Franklin Visiting Nurses’ Assn. 

Sanitary Landfill 

HIGHWAYS & BRIDGES: 

Town road aid 

Town Maintenance 

Street Lighting 
General Expenses of 

Highway Dept. 

Class V Maintenance 

(Duncan Fund) 
Additional Highway Subsidy 

LIBRARIES: 

Library 

PUBLIC WELFARE: 

Town Poor 

Old Age Assistance 

PATRIOTIC PURPOSES: 

Old Home Day 

RECREATION: 

Parks & Playground 

PUBLIC SERVICES ENTERPRISES: 

Cemeteries 

UNCLASSIFIED: 

Damages and Legal Expenses 

10,000.00 
16,916.00 

150.00 
8,000.00 

50.00 
100.00 

1,166.00 
6,000.00 

815.00 
45,000.00 

3,000.00 

3,940.00 
6,282.00 

1,600.00 

600.00 
1,500.00 

400.00 

500.00 

3,000.00 

1,500.00 
Advertising and Regional Associations 

Community Action Program 636.00 

Actual 

Expenditures 

Fiscal Year 

$ 8,048.00 
10,352.00 

373.00 
1,264.00 
1,967.00 

9,991.00 
15,421.00 

322.00 
7,761.00 

1,166.00 
21,599.00 

815.00 
39,436.00 

88.00 

2,474.00 

2,045.00 
4,680.00 

1,600.00 

299.00 
1,660.00 

400.00 

241.00 

2,954.00 

740.00 

636.00 

Appropriations 

Ensuing 

Fiscal Year 

1980 

(1980-81) 

$ 8,400.00 
12,500.00 

1,550.00 
7,000.00 
1,500.00 

14,500.00 

809.00 
45,000.00 

3,000.00 

8,120.00 

3,000.00 

600.00 
5,500.00 

500.00 

500.00 

3,500.00 

1,500.00 
889.00 
700.00 
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DEBT SERVICE: 

Interest on Temporary Loans 

CAPITAL OUTLAY: 

Highway Equipment 

Vault & Records Room 

Police Department — Radios 

2,000.00 

6,500.00 
10,500.00 

Fire Department — New Equipment 

Fire Department — Well 

PAYMENT TO CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 
Future Building Fund 

Future Fire Equipment 

Future Police Cruiser 

Future Sanitary Landfill 

TOTAL APPRORPIATIONS 

Sources of Revenue 

FROM LOCAL TAXES: 

Resident Taxes 

National Bank Stock Taxes 

Yield Taxes 

Interest on Delinquent Taxes 

Resident Tax Penalties 

Inventory Penalties 

FROM STATE: 

Meals and Rooms Tax 

Interest and Dividends Tax 

Savings Bank Tax 

Highway Subsidy 

Town Road Aid 

Class V Highway Maintenance 

State Aid Flood Control Land 

Reimb. a/c State-Federal 
Forest Land 

Reimb. a/c Fighting Forest Fires 

2,366.00 
2,500.00 

$159,371.00 

Estimated 
Revenue 

Previous 

Fiscal Year 

$ 6,020.00 

1,000.00 
3,000.00 

25.00 
1,580.00 

5,095.00 
8,913.00 

760.00 
15,673.00 

815.00 
3,940.00 
3,090.00 

1,525.00 
195.00 

FROM LOCAL SOURCES, EXCEPT TAXES: 
Motor Vehicle Permits Fees 

Dog Licenses 

Business Licensed, Permits and 

Filing Fees 

Rent of Town Property 

Interest Received on Deposits 

Income From Trust Funds 

Income From Departments 

Surplus 

Sale of Town Property 

Other 

RECEIPTS OTHER THAN CURRENT REVENUE: 

Withdrawal From Capital Reserve 

Revenue Sharing Fund 

TOTAL REVENUES 
AND CREDITS 

20,000.00 
700.00 

25.00 
5,753.00 
2,000.00 
1,400.00 

10,000.00 
1,480.00 
173.00 

10,500.00 
11,366.00 

$115,028.00 

5,388.00 

6,568.00 
8,193.00 

2,366.00 
2,500.00 

$161,347.00 

Actual 

Revenue 

Previous 

Fiscal Year 

$ 6,400.00 
4.00 

1,580.00 

5,095.00 
8,913.00 

760.00 
15,674.00 

3,940.00 
6,286.00 

715.00 
59.00 

23,140.00 
812.00 

25.00 
7,456.00 
1,177.00 
1,426.00 
325.00 

10,000.00 
1,481.00 

173.00 

10,500.00 
11,366.00 

$122,866.00 

i 

5,000.00 

3,549.00 
5,550.00 
3,000.00 

10,000.00 
1,000.00 
3,400.00 

$177,386.00 

Estimated 

Revenue 

Ensuing 

Fiscal Year 

$ 6,000.00 

2,000.00 
2,800.00 

3,000.00 

700.00 

20,000.00 
800.00 

25.00 
3,400.00 
1,000.00 
1,400.00 
100.00 

15,000.00 

$88,905.00 
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Peete R ATR: OL 92759 

SUMMARY INVENTORY OF VALUATION 

1979 
ITEM VALUATION 

Land @ 8,677,582, 

Buildings 10,431,600. 

Factory Buildings 156, 300, 

Public Utilities (Electric) * 1,877,500. 

House Trailers, Mobile Homes & Travel Trailers 
Assessed as Personal Property (Number - 33) 155,500, 

TOTAL VALUATION BEFORE EXEMPTIONS ALLOWED $21,298,482. 

Elderly Exemptions (Number - 21) 5165000 

TOTAL EXEMPTIONS ALLOWED 165,000, 

NET VALUATION ON wHICH TAX RATE IS COMPUTED $21,133,482. 

* Concord Electric Co. $ 246,950. 

New England Power Co. 1,394,800. 

Public Service Co. 235,750, 

TOTAL $1,877,500. 
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STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS 

Taxes Assessed for the Tax Year 1979 

P OF APPROPRIATION AMOUNT 

Town Officers! Salaries $ 8,400. 
Town Officers' Expenses 11,000. 
Election and Registration Expenses 500. 
Town Hall and Other Buildings Expenses 2,000. 
Reappraisal of Property 2,500. 
Police Department 10,000. 
Fire Department, Inc. Forest Fires 16,916. 
Planning and Zoning 150. 
Insurance 8,000, 
Civil Defense 50. 
Conservation Commission 100. 
Sanitary Landfill 6,000. 
Franklin Visiting Nurses Association 2, L0G¢ 
Town Road Aid 815. 
Town Maintenance 45,000. 
General Expenses of Highway Department 3,000. 
Additional Highway Subsidy 6,282, 
Class V Maintenance (Duncan Fund) 3,940. 
Library 1,600. 
Town Poor 600. 
Old Age Assistance 1,500. 
Old Home Day 400. 
Parks and Playground 500. 
Cemeteries 3,000. 
Damages and Legal Expenses 1,500. 
Community Action Program 636. 
Interest on Temporary Loans 2,000, 
Capital Outlay (Highway Equipment) 6,500. 
Capital Outlay (Vault & Records Room) 10,500. 
Capital Reserve Fund (Future Building Fund) 2,366. 
Capital Reserve Fund (Future Fire Equipment) 2,500, 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $159,421. 

SOURCES OF REVENUE 

Resident Taxes $ 6,020. 
Yield Taxes 1,000. 
Interest on Delinquent Taxes 3,000. 
Resident Tax Penalties 25-6 
Inventory Penalties 1,580. 
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SOURCES OF REVENUE (Continued) 

Meals and Rooms Tax 
Interest and Dividends Tax 
Savings Bank Tax 
Highway Subsidy 

Town Road Aid 
Class V Highway Maintenance 

State Aid Flood Control Land 
Reimb. a/c State-Federal Forest Land 
Reimb, a/c Fighting Forest Fires 
Motor Vehicle Permits Fees 
Dog Licenses 
Business Licenses, Permits and Filing Fees 
Rent of Town Property 
Interest Received on Deposits 
Income From Trust Funds 
Surplus 
Sale of Town Property 
Refund - IRS Overpayment 
Refund - Insurance Premium 
Withdrawals From Capital Reserve Funds 
Revenue Sharing Funds 

TOTAL REVENUES AND CREDITS 

Total Town Appropriations 

Total Revenues and Credits 

Net Town Appropriations 

Net School Appropriations 

County Tax Assessments 

Total of Town, School and County 

DEDUCT Total Business Profits Tax Reimbursement 

ADD war Service Credits 

ADD Overlay 

Property Taxes To Be Raised 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

$ 5,095. 
8,913. 

760. 
15,673. 

815. 
3,940. 
3,090. 
1,525. 

195. 
20,000, 

700. 
256 

PW ie 

2,000, 
1,400, 

10,000. 
1,480. 

97. 
76. 

10,500. 
11,366, 

$115,028. 

$159,421, 

115,028, 

$ 44,393. 

225,405.86 

—22:442— 

$309 , 240.86 

14,158. 

5,050. 

6, 302,62 

$306,435.48 
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TAXES ASSESSED & TAX RATE 

Net Assessed Valuation $21,133,482.,00 

Taxes Committed to Collector: 

Town Property Taxes Assessed $306,435.48 

Precinct Taxes Assessed Osiiilee7 

Total Gross Property Taxes $312,546.75 

Less: Est. War Service Tax Credits 53050.00 

Net Property Tax Commitment * $307 ,496.75 

Tax Rate - Town $1.45 

- Precinct - Pillsbury Lake Village Dist. $ .18 

* The amount of property tax commitment is subject to adjustment by 
reason of any increase or decrease in War Service Tax Credits which may 

result based on the above approved rate. 

The net amounts approved for school, county and precinct are as 
follows: 

Net School Appropriations $225,405.86 

County Tax Assessment $ 39,442.00 

Net Precinct Appropriation $ 5,868.63 

In arriving at the above approved rate the Overlay has been set 
in the amount of $6, 302.62. 
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KILLION, PLODZIK & SANDERSON 

ACCOUNTANTS AND AUDITORS 

171 NORTH MAIN STREET 

CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE O3301 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

AUDITORS' OPINION 

We have examined ‘the financial statements of the various funds of 
the Town of Webster, New Hampshire for the year ended December 31, 1979, 

listed in the foregoing table of contents. Our examination was made in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and accordingly, 

included such tests of the accounting records as we considered necessary 

in the circumstances. 

As is the practice with most New Hampshire communities, the Town of 

Webster has not maintained a record of its general fixed assets and accordingly, 
a statement of general fixed assets, required by generally accepted accounting 

principles, is not included in this financial report. 

In our opinion, the financial statements listed in the aforementioned 

table of contents present fairly the financial position of the various funds 
of the Town of Webster, New Hampshire at December 31, 1979, and the results of 

operations of such funds for the year then ended in conformity with generally 

accepted accounting principles applied on a consistent basis. 

The supplemental schedules included in this report, although not 

considered necessary for a fair presentation of the financial position and 
results of operations of such funds, are presented primarily for supplemental 

analysis purposes. This additional information has been subjected to the 

audit procedures applied in the aforementioned examination of the basic financial 

statements and is, in our opinion, fairly stated in all material respects in 

relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 

Nitta, Vtg dh (Hawdeiem 
January 16, 1980 
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KILLION, PLODZIK & SANDERSON 

ACCOUNTANTS AND AUDITORS 

171 NORTH MAIN STREET 

CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 0330! 

January 16, 1980 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

Members of the Board of Selectmen 

Town of Webster 
Webster, New Hampshire 

Members of the Board: 

Submitted herewith is the report of our examination of the financial 
statements of the Town of Webster, New Hampshire for the year ended December 31, 

1979. Exhibits as hereafter listed are included as part of this report. 

FINANCTAL STATEMENTS 

Gomgnennnalance Sneet.— All Fund ypes <1: is «sly *, + els oe se teys Exnibit. & 

A combined balance sheet - all fund types is included in Exhibit A. 

General Fund 

SEANCES NCEE Sire acihy oe ons A Mege rset ee Fn Clete RNa fo ke Valo eg CEM ED LO une 

Statenetiu or Chancasesn rund Batance y 0. ), 2b. .f « 6, sa ss « oe Exhibit A~2 

Statement of cetimatediand Actual hevemiesscme 4 6a) woke ae. wap exnibit A=3 

Statement of Appropriations, Expenditures and Encumbrances . .. . Exhibit A-4 

A balance sheet disclosing the financial condition of the general fund 
at December 31, 1979, is presented in Exhibit A-1. As indicated therein, the 

unreserved fund balance amounted to $41,844 at December 31, 1979. A statement 

of the changes in fund balance is shown in Exhibit A-2. 

Statements of estimated and actual revenues, appropriations, expenditures 

and encumbrances are included in Exhibits A-3 and A-4, respectively. Revenues in 
excess of estimates amounted to $8,381, while appropriations exceeded expenditures 

and encumbrances by $9,545, resulting in a 1979 budget surplus of $17,926. 
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TOWN OF WEBSTER January 16, 1980 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

All Special Revenue Funds 

Combining Balance Sheet. . . 4S SMe ree ar arr ae ere Peres ORC) Te EM 
Combining Statement of Revenuess 

Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances. . 2. . 20s = s\)sl 0) )3 noc aa 

A balance sheet of all the special revenue funds is presented in Exhibit 
B-1. A statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances is contained 

in Exhibit B-2. Total special revenue fund balances amounted to $8,342 at December 

Si gene siti 

All Trust and Agency Funds 

Combining "Balance Sheets... 5. ke et tk ee es ee 6 oe ee heey ee 

Combining Statement of Revenues, 

Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances. ...... «+ « « - BXNIDIt Cag 

A balance sheet and statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in 

fund balances of the trust and agency funds is presented in Exhibits C-1 and C-2, 

respectively. As indicated therein, the fund balance is $63,231 at December 31, 

1979, of which $44,068 represents capital reserve funds. 

COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Unexpended Antirecession Fiscal Assistance Funds - $126 

The federal government requires that antirecession fiscal assistance 
funds be used (appropriated, obligated or disbursed) within six months of their 
receipt. Inasmuch as these funds were received in January 1977, we recommend 

the respective federal agency be contacted relative to the disposition of the 

funds on hand at December 31, 1979. 

Very truly yours, 

Kitten, fd ratanchiens 
/gp 



ZL 1979 ANNUAL REPORT 

T
L
8
°
7
T
2
$
 

72S 
SZT 8£9 

16 

60€ *8T 

LLS 

‘ST 

L
¥
E
*
6
8
 

€0
8 

28
 

S6
7 

S77 

70S $ TL8‘7TZ$ 

yas 

es 

79
2 

06
8‘
8S
 

ZS
6°
ES
TS
 

8L6T 
TE 1aqusaseq 

656 ‘Z1z$ 
1¢¢c 611 

€66 76 924‘ 8T 

708°S BCG 
Coa 
T€8°68 

c
o
s
t
 

$9
9 

‘T
 

OT
L 

65
6 

‘Z
12
S Tcl 

¢ 

OvT 

66£ 

‘09 

66
2‘
°O
ST
S 

6L
61

T 
TE

 

Laqusseq 

(
 A
T
 U
O
 
u
w
n
p
u
e
t
o
u
o
W
 
)
 

S
T
P
I
O
L
 

Ove “E9$ 
TEZ £9 

oapeereniinrs 408° 
77 927° 

ST 

601 60T 
Ov
e 

£€
9$
 ov

e 
€9

S 

~~
 

K
o
u
e
s
y
~
 

pu
e 

q
s
n
i
y
 

ad
ky
 

pu
ng
 

A
r
e
y
z
o
n
p
t
 

gy
 

Zv
E 

SB
S 

1Z
z‘

°9
$ 

anusAdy 

[epoods 

LLO‘1¥1$ 

8
7
9
°
 

Ly 77817 

7
0
8
°
S
 

609 €6 TE8 68 

ZE
S 

‘T
 
S9
9°
T 

10
9 

LLO*TVT$ 

OvT 

66€ 

“09 

8E
Z‘
08
 

$ [ersued) 

L puny [ejuewursA0y 

6L61 ‘TE Aequeced 

sodA] puny I1TV - 3994S voURTeYG pouUTquOoD 

YaLSGamM AO NMOL 

VY 
L
I
G
L
H
X
x
a
 

*squswe}eqsS [eToOUBUTJZ |9Say Jo Jaed [eAZajUT ue sie sajou BuTAuedwodo.e syL 

SHONVIVE GONNA GNV SAILITIGVIT TVLOL 

so
ou

el
Te

g 
p
u
n
g
 

[
e
I
O
L
 

p
e
a
r
e
s
o
a
u
y
 

S
j
u
s
U
M
O
p
U
Y
 

I0
OJ
 

p
e
A
r
s
s
a
y
 

s
o
o
u
r
i
q
u
n
o
u
g
 

1o
j 

p
e
A
r
s
s
o
y
 

so
ou

eT
eg

 
pu

ng
 

S
O
F
I
F
T
 

E
G
R
E
T
 

T
e
I
O
L
 

e
T
q
e
A
e
d
 

xB
],
 

O
T
A
I
S
T
G
 

[o
oy

ss
S 

S
}
t
s
o
d
e
q
 

A
}
F
T
A
n
N
D
e
S
 

xe
],
 

P
I
T
A
 

I
1
t
y
p
u
e
y
]
 
A
z
e
j
t
u
e
s
 

- 
u
o
j
u
t
y
d
o
y
H
 

Fo 
umoy, 

oj 
ong a

i
t
y
s
d
w
e
y
 

M
e
N
 

FO 
3
9
8
9
S
 

OL 
a
n
g
 

etTqedeg squnosoy 

SOFIFT 

EGRET 

S
H
O
N
V
I
V
d
 

G
N
N
A
 

G
N
V
 

S
H
I
L
I
T
I
G
V
I
T
 

S
L
A
S
S
V
 

'T
VL
OL
 

q
u
o
w
u
r
s
A
0
)
 

[
e
l
e
p
e
q
 

w
o
r
g
 

ong J
o
u
T
o
e
1
g
 

worlg 
ong 

sjunoosoy 
s
e
x
e
]
 

SOT qeAToooy 
y
s
e
o
 

S
L
a
S
S
V
 



Ze 

EXHIBIT A-l 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

General Fund 

Balance Sheet 

December 31, 1979 

ASSETS 

Cash In Banks 

Accounts Receivable 

Taxes Receivable 

Property 

Resident 

Yield 

Tax Liens ‘ 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 

Liabilities 

School District Tax Payable 

Due State of New Hampshire 

Bond and Debt Retirement Tax 

Dog License Fees 

Due Town of Hopkinton - Sanitary Landfill 

Yield Tax Security Deposits 

Total Liabilities 

Fund Balance 

Reserved For Encumbrances 

Unreserved 

Total Fund Balance 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

$ 80,738 

140 

$55,091 
720 
68 

4,520 
60, 399 

$141,277 

$89,831 

$546 

601 
1,665 
L532 

$ 93,629 

$ 5,804 
41,844 

47, 648 

$141,277 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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EXHIBIT A=2 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 
General Fund 

Statement of Changes in Fund Balance 

For The Year Ended December 31, 1979 

Unreserved Fund Balance - January 1, 1979 

Add 

1979 Budget Surplus 

Estimated Revenues 

Actual Revenues 

Revenue Surplus 

Total Appropriations 

Total Expenditures and Encumbrances 

Appropriations in Excess of 
Expenditures and Encumbrances 

1979 Budget Surplus 

Total Fund Balance and Additions 

Deduct 

Beginning Fund Balance Use To Reduce Tax Rate 

Tax Liens Transferred to Tax Deeds 

Total Deductions 

Unreserved Fund Balance - December 31, 1979 

$426,683 
435,064 

$ 8,381 
$452,260 
442,715 

9,545 

$10,000 
45 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

23 

2335905 

£72926 Pe: ana 

$51,889 

10,045 

$41,844 
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EXHIBIT A-3 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

General Fund 

Statement of Estimated and Actual Revenues 

For The Year Ended December 31, 1979 

Over 

(Under) 
REVENUES Estimated Actual Budget 

Taxes 

Property and Inventory $309,077 $309,620 (Sao 
Resident 6,020 6,400 380 
Yield 1,000 2,607 1,607 

National Bank Stock 4 4 
Interest and Penalties 3,025 2392) i 73) 

Total Taxes 519.122 371583 2,461 

State of New Hampshire 

Meals and Rooms Tax 5,095 5,095 

Interest and Dividends Tax 3 he 8,913 

Savings Bank Tax ‘ 760. 760 
Highway Subsidy 15,673 15,674 1 

Town Road Aid 815 ( 815) 

Class V Highway Maintenance 3,940 3,940 
State Aid Flood Control Land 3,090 6,286 3,196 

Business Profits Tax 14,158 14,158 

Reimbursement a/c State-Federal Forest Land E525 715 :C 
Reimbursement a/c Fighting Forest Fires 195 59. ( Sige 

Total State of New Hampshire 54,164 55,600 1,436 

Local Sources, Except Taxes 

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 20,000 23,140 3,140 

Dog Licenses 700 812 112 

Business Licenses, Permits and Fees ao Be 

Rent of Town Property Ft ats 7,456 1,703 

Interest Received on Deposits 2,000 Tish 823) 
Income From Trust Funds 1,400 1,426 26 
Sale of Town Property 1,480 1,481 1 

Other 173 173 
Departmental Revenue 325 325 

Total Local Sources SL Sol 36,015 4,484 

Interfund Transfers 

From Trust and Agency Funds 

Capital Reserve Fund 10,500 10,500 
From Special Revenue Funds 

Revenue Sharing Fund 11, 366 11,366 

Total Interfund Transfers 21,866 21,866 

Total Revenues 426,683 $435,064 $8,381 

Fund Balance Used To Reduce Tax Rate 10,000 

Total Revenues and Use of Fund Balance $436,683 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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EXHIBIT B-1l 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

All Special Revenue Funds 

Combining Balance Sheet 

December 31, 1979 

Federal Old Home Day 

Revenue Antirecession Association 

ASSETS Total Sharing Fund Fund Fund 

Cash 86,221 $5,654 $126 $441 

Due From Federal Government rag Oe a apy beg) 

TOTAL ASSETS $8,342 ir ho $126 $441 

FUND BALANCES 

Unreserved Fund Balances $8, 342 Se IE ie $126 $441 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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EXHIBIT B-2 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

All Special Revenue Funds 

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances 
For The Year Ended December 31, 1979 

Total 

Revenues 

From Federal Government St peg way) 
From Local Sources 1,060 

Total Revenues 8,482 

Expenditures and Transfers 

Transfers to General Fund 11,366 

Other Expenditures 516 

Total Expenditures 11,882 

Excess of Revenues 

Over (Under) Expenditures ( 3,400) 

Fund Balances - January 1, 1979 11, 742 

Fund Balances - 

December 31, 1979 $ 8,342 

The accompanying notes are an 

Federal 

Revenue 

Sharing Fund 

$ 75422 
353 

11, 366 

11, 366 

Cessna) 

11, 366 

S*7iatdo 

integral part of these 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

Old Home Day 

Antirecession Association 

Fund Fund 

6 701 

6 701 

516 

516 

6 185 

120 _256 

$126 $441 

financial statements. 
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EXHIBIT C-1l 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

All Trust and Agency Funds 

Combining Balance Sheet 

December 31, 1979 

ASSETS 

Cash In Banks 

Certificates of Deposit 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities 
Accounts Payable 

Fund Balances 

Reserved For Endowments 

Unreserved 

Total Fund Balances 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

AND FUND BALANCES 

Total 

$ 5,477 

57,863 

$63,340 

$ 109 

18,424 
44,807 
baeaok 

$63, 340 

Town 

PTs t 

Funds 

$ 1,085 

17,624 

$18,709 

$18,709 

Capital 

Reserve 

Funds 

$ 3,829 

40,239 

$44,068 

44 ,068 
44,068 

$44,068 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

29 

Public 

$563 
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TOWN OF WEBSTER 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The following is a summary of significant accounting policies 

employed in the preparation of these financial statements. 

A. Basis of Presentation 

The accounts of the Town are organized on the basis of funds, 

each of which is considered a separate accounting entity. The 
operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set of 

self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, 

equities, revenues, and expenditures or expenses. The various funds 

are grouped by type in the financial statements. The following fund 

types are used by the Town: 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
General Fund - The General Fund is the general operating fund of the 

Town. All general tax revenues and other receipts that are not 
allocated by law or contractual agreement to another fund are accounted 
for in this fund. From the fund are paid the general operating 

expenditures, the fixed charges, and the capital improvement costs 

that are not paid through other funds. 

Special Revenue Funds - Special Revenue Funds are used to account for 

the proceeds of specific revenue sources (other than expendable trust 

or major capital projects) requiring separate accounting because of 

legal or regulatory provisions or administrative action. 

FIDUCIARY FUNDS 
Trust and Agency Funds - Trust and Agency Funds are used to account 

for the assets held in trust or as an agent by the Town for others. 

B. Basis of Accounting 

The financial statements are presented on the accrual method of 
accounting. 

C. Budgetary Accounting and Encumbrances 

General governmental revenues and expenditures accounted for in 

budgetary funds are controlled by a formal integrated budgetary 

accounting system in accordance with various legal requirements which 

govern the Town's operations. 

Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts, 

and other commitments for the expenditure of funds are recorded in 

order to reserve that portion of the applicable appropriation, is 

employed in the governmental funds. Encumbrances are not the equiva- 

lent of expenditures; therefore, the reserve for encumbrances is reported 
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as part of the fund balance, although the transaction is accounted for 

as a reduction of budgeted appropriation in the year the commitment is 

made. 

D. Investments 

Investments in all instances are stated at cost, or in the case 

of donated investments, at market value at the time of bequest or 

receipt. 

E. Inventories 

Inventory in the general fund consists of expendable supplies 

held for consumption. The cost thereof has been recorded as an 

expenditure at the time individual inventory items were purchased. 

Note 2 - SANITARY LANDFILL AGREEMENT 

The sanitary landfill agreement with the Town of Hopkinton provides 
that the Town of Webster will pay 20% of the yearly expenses of the 

landfill operation to the Town of Hopkinton. In addition, the Town 

receives 20% reimbursement from the Town of Warner. Net expense to 

the Town in 1979, after the above reimbursement from the Town of Warner, 

was $5,200. 
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SCHEDULE 1 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

General and Revenue Sharing Funds 

Ciassified Statement of Cash Receipts and Expenditures 

For The Year Ended December 31, 1979 

RECEIPTS 

Current Revenue 

From Local Taxes 

Current Year 

Property and Inventory 

Resident 

Yield 

National Bank Stock 

Prior Years 

Property 

Resident 

Yield 

Tax Sales Redeemed 

Interest on Delinquent Taxes 
Resident Tax Penalties 

From State of New Hampshire 

Highways and Bridges 

Class V Highway Maintenance 

Highway Subsidy 

Meals and Rooms Tax 

Interest and Dividends Tax 

Savings Bank Tax 
State Aid Flood Control Land 

Business Profits Tax 

Reimbursement a/c State-Federal Forest Lands 
Reimbursement a/c Fighting Forest Fires 
Road Toll Refunds 

From Local Sources, Except Taxes 

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 

Dog Licenses 

Business Licenses, Permits and Fees 

Rent of Town Property 

Interest Received on Deposits 
Income From Trust Funds 

Sale of Town Property and Equipment 

Other 

Total Current Revenue Receipts 

$253,465 
5,500 
2,888 

4 

$261,857 

$ 54,484 
490 
461 

55,435 
4,205 
2,888 

eve 64 

$ 3,940 
15,674 

$ 19,614 
5,095 
8,913 

760 
6,286 

14,158 
715 
58 

220 

$ 22,650 
897 
25 

7,456 
77 
1,426 
1,481 

498 

=k 

$324,449 

DosoLe 

35,610 

$415,878 
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SCHEDULE 1 (Continued) 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 
General and Revenue Sharing Funds 

Classified Statement of Cash Receipts and Expenditures 
For The Year Ended December 31, 1979 

RECEIPTS 

Receipts Other Than Current Revenue 

Proceeds of Tax Anticipation Notes 

Withdrawals From Capital Reserve Funds 

Yield Tax Security Deposits 

Grants From U.S.A. 
Revenue Sharing Funds 

Interest on Revenue Sharing 

Refunds and Reimbursements 

New Trust Funds 

Total Receipts Other Than Current Revenue 

4 

Total Cash Receipts 

Cash Balance - January 1, 1979 

GRAND TOTAL 

EXPENDITURES 

General Government 

Town Officers' Salaries 
Town Officers’ Expenses 
Election and Registration Expenses 

Town Hall and Building Maintenance 

Reappraisal of Property 

Protection of Persons and Property 

Police Department 

Fire Department, Including Forest Fires 
Planning and Zoning 

Insurance 

Health and Sanitation 

Sanitary Landfill 

Franklin Visiting Nurse Association 

Highways and Bridges 

Town Road Aid 

Town Maintenance 

General Expenses of Highway Department 
Additional Highway Subsidy 

Class V Maintenance (Duncan Fund) 

Street Lighting 

$130,000 
10,500 
Lal oe 

7,068 
353 

1,104 
691 

$ 8,048 
10,352 

373 
1,264 
1,967 

Sad 0,431 
16,223 

330 
7,761 

$ 19,934 
1,166 

$150,853 

$566,731 

89,334 

$656,065 

$ 22,004 

34,445 

21,100 

49,788 
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SCHEDULE 1 (Continued) 
TOWN OF WEBSTER 

General and Revenue Sharing Funds 

Classified Statement of Cash Receipts and Expenditures 
For The Year Ended December 31, 1979 

EXPENDITURES 

Libraries 

Public Welfare 

Town Poor 

Old Age Assistance 

Patriotic Purposes 

Recreation 

Public Service Enterprises 

Cemeteries 

Unclassified 

Damages and Legal Expenses 
Community Action Program 

Taxes Bought By Town 

Payments To Trustees of Trust Funds 

Yield Tax Security Deposits 

Abatements and Refunds 

Debt Service 

Tax Anticipation Notes 

Principal 

Interest 

Capital Outlay 

Highway Equipment 

Vault and Records Room 

Payments To Capital Reserve Funds 

Future Building Fund 
Future Fire Equipment 

Payments To Other Governmental Divisions 

State of New Hampshire 

Bond and Debt Retirement Tax 

Dog License Fees 

$i 25299 
1,660 

$ 740 
636 

5, 368 
691 
100 

pee 32565 

$130,000 
5,388 

$ 6,568 
S193 

$ 2,366 

£2500 

$ 302 

$ 377 

35 

$ 1,600 

T3929 

400 

241 

2,954 

11,100 

135, 388 

14,761 

4,866 
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SCHEDULE 1 (Continued) 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

General and Revenue Sharing Funds 

Classified Statement of Cash Receipts and Expenditures 
For The Year Ended December 31, 1979 

EXPENDITURES 

Payments To Other Governmental Divisions 

County Tax $ 39,442 

Precinct Tax 5,869 

School District Assessment 

1978-79 S$ 87,804 

1979-80 1330/3 

225,349 

$269,067 

Total Cash Expenditures $569,673 

Cash Balance - December 31, 1979 86, 392 

GRAND TOTAL $656,065 
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SCHEDULE 2 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

Federal Revenue Sharing Fund 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance 

For The Year Ended December 31, 1979 

Revenues 

Entitlement Payments 

Interest on Investments 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures 

Transfers To General Fund 

Excess of Expenditures Over Revenues 

Fund Balance = January 1, 1979 

Fund Balance - December 31, 1979 

$7,422 
Eb, 

4 | 

$ 7,775 
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SCHEDULE 3 
TOWN OF WEBSTER 

Antirecession Fund 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance 

For The Year Ended December 31, 1979 

Revenues 

Interest Income oS; 46 

Fund Balance - January 1, 1979 120 

Fund Balance - December 31, 1979 $126 
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SCHEDULE 4 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

Summary of Tax Warrants 

For The Year Ended December 31, 1979 

= DR. = 
— 

Uncollected Taxes - January 1, 1979 
Property and Inventory Penalties 
Resident 

Yield 

Taxes Committed To Collector 

Property and Inventory Penalties 

Resident 

Yield 

National Bank Stock 

Added Taxes 
Property 

Resident 

Jeopardy Assessment (Property) 

Overpayments 

Property Taxes 

Interest Collected on Delinquent Property Taxes 

Interest Collected on Delinquent Yield Taxes 

Penalties Collected on Resident Taxes 

Total Debits 

a 

Remittances To Treasurer 

Property Taxes and Inventory Penalties 

Resident Taxes 

Yield Taxes 

National Bank Stock Taxes 

Interest 

Penalties 

Abatements Allowed 

Property Taxes 

Resident Taxes 

Uncollected Taxes - December 31, 1979 

Property 

Resident 

Yield 

Total Credits 

309,139 
6,020 
2,956 

Lo 

$318,484 

$253,465 
5,500 
2,888 

4 

15 

$318,484 

1978 

$54,518 
500 

475 

130 

2,178 

eee 

$57,849 

$54,484 
480 

2,178 
48 

509 
150 

$57,849 

39 

$11 

10 

-LEVIES OF: ----------- 

$601 
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SCHEDULE 5 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 
Summary of Tax Sale Accounts 

For The Year Ended December 31, 1979 

~------- LE VIES OF: ------- 

- DR. - 1978 1977 1976 

Unredeemed Taxes - January 1, 1979 $ Srerie $1,124 

Tax Sale of August 15, 1979 5,368 

Interest and Costs After Sale 128 109 289 

Total Debits $5,496 $2,386 $1,413 

- CR. - 

Remittances To Treasurer . 

Redemptions $2,228 $ 898 $1,080 

Interest and Costs 128 109 289 

Deeded To Town During Year 44 

Unredeemed Taxes - December 31, 1979 3,140 1,379 

Total Credits $5,496 $2,386, ‘320500 
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Motor Vehicle Permits Issued 

Dog Licenses and Penalties 

Town Share 

State Share 

Total Debits 

eeCR, (= 

Remittances To Treasurer 

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 

Dog Licenses and Penalties 

Total Credits 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

Summary of Town Clerk's Account 
For The Year Ended December 31, 1979 

$814 
83 

$23,150 

897 

$23,150 
897 

41 

$24,047 

$24,047 
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SCHEDULE 7 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

Public Library Fund 

General Account . 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance 

For The Year Ended December 31, 1979 

Revenues 

Town Appropriation 

Gifts 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures 

Books and Periodicals 

Librarian Expenses 
Supplies 
Dues 

Bank Service Charges 

Total Expenditures 

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures 

Fund Balance - January 1, 1979 

Fund Balance - December 31, 1979 

$1,600 
110 

$1,710 

1,468 

$ 242 

6 

$ 248 
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SCHEDULE 8 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

Public Library Fund 

Gift and Fine Account 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance 

For The Year Ended December 31, 1979 

Revenues 

Gitts 

Interest Income 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures 

Books and Periodicals 

Supplies 

Total Expenditures 

Excess of Expenditures Over Revenues 

Fund Balance - January 1, 1979 

Fund Balance - December 31, 1979 

43 

$ 42 

$101 

ps: 
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SCHEDULE 9 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 
Old Home Day Association Fund 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance 

For The Year Ended December 31, 1979 

Revenues 

Town Appropriation 

Awards and Donations 

Refreshment Sales 

Interest Income 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures 

Music 

Parade, Prizes and Sweepstakes 

Postage and Supplies 

Programs 

Insurance 

Gifts 
Other 

Total Expenditures 

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures 

Fund Balance - January 1, 1979 

Fund Balance - December 31, 1979 

$400 
166 
119 
16 

$701 



1979 ANNUAL REPORT 45 

SCHEDULE 10 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

Trust Funds 

Summary of Principal, Income and Investments 

For The Year Ended December 31, 1979 

a rae 

----------------- PRINCI PAL----------------- 
Balance New Balance 

January Funds December 

Cemetary Funds 
Common Trust #1 S$ 2,990 $ - $ 2,990 

Common Trust #2 2,949 2,949 
Common Trust #3 1,800 1,800 
Common Trust #4 1,600 1,600 

Central New Hampshire 
Power Company Trust 8,000 8,000 

Samuel Wilson Trust 100 100 
Paul Fisher Trust 100 100 
A.M. & Josephine L. Simpson Trust 10 10 
M.H. & B. Cannon Trust 100 100 
Meier Family Trust 200 200 

Carleton W. Berry Trust 150 150 

Vienna Dodge Pearson 

& Jessie Little Trust 25 ee | 
Martin Holland Trust 400 400 

Total Cemetary Funds 18,024 400 18,424 

Capital Reserve Funds 
Town Hall Sales Fund 10,000 10,000 
Special Cemetary 897 897 
Fire Equipment 5,500 2,500 8 , 000 
Building Funds 4,705 fae whe E | 5,769 1,593 

Sanitary Landfill 500 500 

Total Capital Reserve Funds 21,602 a, Lot 5, 769 20,990 

Total Trust Funds $39,626 soya) $5,769 $39,414 
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women ee === === INC OME~------------=---=- 

Balance Earned Expended Balance Balance Of 

January During During December Principal and Income 

rhs EAS. Year Year SURFLO to December 31, 

$ Sh ta ke $ 242 $ ae $ 3,027 
249 249 2,949 

o} 160 160 91 1,891 
132 132 1,600 

Liz, 596 596 Loy 8,157 
6 6 100 
6 6 100 

10 
6 6 100 

10 10 200 
8 8 150 

iu 1 25 
it ig 400 

285 1,427 1,427 285 18,709 

18,764 Beak vt Boag Bi Os can @ Fe: 
672 88 760 1,657 
644 480 1,124 9,124 

4,188 543 4,731 iga93 
49 30 719 579 

24,317 3,492 Wao 235078 44,068 

$24,602 $4,919 $6,158 $23,363 $62,777 

Investments 

Banks 

Passbook Savings 

Bank of New Hampshire ere pele: 
Concord Savings Bank Pause 
New Hampshire Savings Bank 2,827 

$ 4,914 
Time Certificates of Deposit 

Concord Savings Bank $43,188 
Merrimack County Savings 1,891 

New Hampshire Savings Bank 12,784 
57,863 

Total Investments $62,777 
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SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

As of December 31, 1979 

DESCRIPTION 

Library, Lands and Buildings 
Furniture and Equipment (Library) 
Furniture and Equipment (Selectmen's Office) 

Police Department 
Equipment 

Fire Department, Lands and Buildings 
Equipment 

Highway Department 

Equipment 
Materials and Supplies 

All Land Acquired Through Tax Collector's Deeds: 
Map 10 - Lot 1 - 90 

All Other Property: 
Map 6 - Lot 41 (01d Dump) 
Map 5 - Lot 5 (Island) 
Map 5 - Lot 10 (Land for New Town Hall) 
Map 9 - Lot 6 (Hunting Preserve - Pillsbury Lake) 

TOTAL 

47 

VALUE 

$ 35,000.00 
5,200.00 
6,000.00 

8,000.00 

16,700.00 
57,000.00 

10,500.00 
1,000.00 

950.00 

6,000.00 
450.00 

8,500.00 
__42,000 .00 
$197, 300.00 
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REPORT OF HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

The TRA work continued on the Warner Road from the junction of Lake Shore 

Road for approximately 1300 feet, The sharp corner near Bouchards and Crooks 
was widened and cut back to increase visability. We hope to finish work on 
this road in 1980. 

Duncan Fund money was spent on a portion of Little Hill Road. About 1000 
feet of road work was done this year and we expect to do some more next year. 

The portion of the Warner Road and Little Hill Road mentioned above were 

sealed. Dustin Road, Roby Road (from Dodge's to the Warner line), and 
Clothespin Bridge Road to Pope's Hill were also sealed. We plan to seal a por- 
tion of Pleasant Street, and Concord Drive, Franklin Pierce Drive and New 
Hampshire Drive in the Pillsbury Lake area. If time and money permits, we 
will seal other roads as needed, 

Bushes and roadsides will be cut this year. In the past we have had 
problems getting a tractor and mower for this work. we rented from the same 
company as the State and had to wait until machinery was available, which often 
was late in the Fall. I now have a mower and tractor of my own which will be 

available for this purpose, 

Due to the unusual winter we have had, our department had an unexpended 
balance of appropriations of $5,564.00 in 1979. We are still requesting a 
maintenance budget of $45,000,00 this year as prices continue to increase, It 

is expected the price of tar will increase 40% or more, 

Last vear we received $3,940.00 Maintenance Allotment (Duncan Fund) from 
the State. This year we will receive nothing under this allotment. This con- 
stitutes a substantial loss of money for road work. 

We ask that the citizens of Webster notify the Road Agent of any problems, 
such as plugged culverts, potential washouts, potholes, or other matters that 
should be brought to my attention. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Robert Mock 
ROAD AGENT 

REPORT OF BUILDING INSPECTOR 

The quota of building permits were sixteen for the year 1979, twenty per 
cent less than the preceding year. Of the sixteen quota, fourteen permits were 
issued. Ten new homes were built, with four permits being declared void due to 
not starting within the time limit required by the Town of Webster. One mobile 
home permit was also issued, 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Samel J. Wilson 
BUILDING INSPECTOR 
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REPORT OF FOREST FIRE WARDEN AND STATE FOREST FIRE SERVICE 

Prevention and control of forest fires is handled through a coopera- 
tive effort between town/city fire organizations and the State Forest Fire 
Service, 

Since 1903, when the first forest fire laws were passed by our 
Legislature, the State Forester has appointed someone in each municipal- 
ity as a Forest Fire Warden and charged him with the responsibility of 
forest fire prevention and control within his town/city. This person may 
ask the State Forester to appoint as many Deputy Forest Fire Wardens as 
may be necessary to efficiently carry out his charge. 

The State Forester has divided the State into ten forest fire districts 
with a full time District Forest Fire Chief in each district. The State 
organization is charged with assisting the municipal forest fire organiza- 
tion in any way possible. 

State personnel conduct fire training schools, assist with forest 
fire suppression, fire cause investigation, prosecution of fire law 
violators and forest fire prevention programs. Forest fire suppression 
equipment is purchased through State bulk purchasing ability and sold to 
local forest fire organizations at one-half cost. Excess military property 
is obtained and turned over to town/city fire departments at no cost to 
local departments for conversion into fire suppression units. This cooper- 
ative arrangement between State and municipality has resulted in one of the 
best forest fire records in the United States with less than one-half acre 
of woodland burned in each fire reported. 

1979 Forest Fire Statistics 

No, of Fires No. of Acres 

State 1,099 318 

District 118 36 

Town 0 0 

Richard S. Chase Robert F. Drown, Sr. 
District Forest Fire Chief Forest Fire Warden 
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REPORT OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Following the resignation of Chief Robert T. Lake in October of 1979, I was 
appointed by the Selectmen to serve as Chief of the Webster Fire Department. We 
were all sorry to lose Bob, as he had done an outstanding job as Chief, and we 
are glad that he remains an active member of the Department. 

The officers for 1980 are as follows: Deputy Chief, Bill Welcome; Captain, 
Mike Jenovese; Lt. Dan Creighton; 2nd Lt. Bob Lake; 2nd Lt. Dennis Jakubowski. 
We have a total of 24 active members, including 4 women. We will welcome new 
members; anyone interested please contact me for more information. 

Training during the past year has included a CPR Course (open to the public), 
Cold Weather Fire School in Hanover, Liquid Petroleum Gas Fire School in Concord, 
a 48 hour Hazardous Materials course in Concord, and the beginning of a State of 
N. H. Firefighter Certification Course, which will consist of 96 hours of training 
and will lead to State Fire Fighter certification; this will be completed in 1980. 

Our Medical Squad can operate more efficiently since we have completed the 
rebuilding of Engine 1, which now serves as a combination medical and fire suppres- 
sion vehicle, The Medical Squad members have received extensive training, with 4 
members having completed a 114 hour course; they are now nationally registered as 
Emergency Medical Technicians - Ambulance. We have many licensed ambulance 

attendants and we are a State-Licensed Medical Squad. 

The firemen's fund-raising continued this year, with a Lobster-Clambake, a 
"Dunk the Dope" Booth at Hopkinton Fair, and several raffles. We raised almost 
$4000, more than half of which was used in the rebuilding of Ingine 1. Money from 

our projects was spent in many other ways: tools for the fire station ($29.00), 
one-half the cost of heavy commercial licenses for 17 of our personnel, which were 
needed to enable them to operate Tank 1 ($102.00); one-half the cost of the EMT 
Courses ($220.00); other fire department training courses ($236.00); pager and 
charger ($266.11); fittings for Tanker 1 ($24.00); fire department shirts ($125.00); 
equipment for lobster-clambake ($125.00). 

In presenting this year's budget, we have tried to stay within guidelines with- 
out sacrificing the efficiency of the Department. We are requesting only equipment 
which we feel is necessary to maintain our present rate of continuous improvement, 
We are also requesting that $10,000 be placed in the existing Future Fire Equipment 
Fund, so that within the next few years we can purchase a Pumper-Tanker to provide 
an efficient secondary vehicle, 

Our present equipment consists of a 1973 Ford Pumper, a 1967 Ford Medical Unit 
and Mini-Pumper, a 1953 Dodge Military 3/4 ton Forestry Truck and a State-owned 
1963 Military 2k ton 10-wheeler Tanker. 

We have been fortunate in not having had any major fires in town in 1979. 
However, we responded to 61 calls (an 8% increase over 1978): Medical Aid, 23; 
Mutual Aid, 12; Auto Accident, 3; Chimney Fire, 4; Mutual Aid Drills, 4; Struc- 
tural, 1; Brush, 1; Wires Down, 3; Training Fires, 2; Garage Fire, 1; Kitchen Fire, 
1; water Problem, 1; Smoke in Cellar, 3; Unlocated Fire, 1; Illegal Fire, l. 
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Our average response time has improved to 3.4 minutes. This is the period 
from the time of the initial notification to the dispatch center until the first 
truck responds from the station. 

If you ever need any information regarding fire-related items or problems, 
please feel free to contact me or a member of the Department. 

Our first month of 1980 has been a busy one; we have had 17 calls, mostly 
chimey fires. Our Department will continue to serve you promptly and efficiently 
in 1980 whenever necessary; however, it is our sincere hope that you will never 
need to call on us! 

Respectfully submitted, 

David W. Jones, Chief 
Webster Fire Department 

REPORT OF WEBSTER FREE PUBLIC LIBRARY 

We wish to thank Helen Chapin for her many years of service to the Webster 
Free Library. "Helen, may you have much luck and happiness in the coming years." 
Helen will continue to be a Friend of the Library and assist in any way possible. 

Welcome to our new librarian, Janice Dawe. Come in and get acquainted with 
her. 

Again we thank the Friends of the Library for their donation of Public 
Library Catalog, a great help to the librarian. 

We have added 142 new books to our collection, and 70 books were lost or 
discarded. We have about 3900 books in our collection now. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Sylvia Hook 
/s/ Joseph C. Anthony 
/s/ Rhonda Wilson 

TRUSTEES 

To Joseph and Hazel Anthony - - much happiness in your new home in 
North Carolina. "We'll miss you, Joe." 
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REPORT OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT 

The officers of the Webster Police Department wish to extend "thanks" to the 
citizens of the Town for the alertness shown in observing and reporting anything 
unusual, we received several calls of this nature in the past six months. Your 
alertness has helped us do our job better. It was through a call from a citizen 
that we were able to help bring about the arrest of persons who were guilty of 
burglaries, not only in this town, but also in surrounding towns. Once again, 
many thanks from us all, and a bid for your continued assistance. - ----- - 
Remember, getting license numbers of suspicious vehicles is very important. 
Write it down along with a description (color, make, etc.) of the vehicle, time 
and location where seen, and report it to the Department. 

This past year has shown an increase in breaks, stolen property and malicious 
damage. Our list of requests for property checks has sky-rocketed, and we are 
happy to perform this service for you. We have worked closely with all surround- 
ing departments, the Sheriff's Department and the State Police to give you the 
best possible police protection. We are happy to report that together we have 
been able to apprehend many of the offenders and to recover much of the stolen 
property. 

We are trying hard to give you full-time police coverage with the part-time 
police officers we have, and finally have what we feel is a pretty good working 
arrangement, There is, at present, always someone in town to answer your calls. 
We do have a problem in radio communications between our police officers, as we 
have only one portable radio, In order to give you efficient and rapid coverage, 
we need three more portables so each officer will have access to a two-way police 
radio. This is necessary so each can respond as back-up for each other and can 
communicate better among the department for your safety and welfare. We have 
applied for a Federal grant this year to help us purchase the needed radios, but 
with the cut-back for the State on Federal Assistance, we are not sure whether or 
not we will be granted any assistance on these badly needed items, 

We have in town three "Explorer" Cadets from the "Explorer" Police Program 
in Concord. All three have attended St. Anselm's College for a special training 
session sponsored by the State of N. H. Police Standards and Training Council, 
and hold certificates as certified Police Cadets. We have been using them as 
traffic control assistants, extra help, etc. as they have shown a desire to 
participate on duties within their capabilities. We have also instituted a 
"Ride-Along" program as a sort of "pre-cadet" experience, whereby interested boys 
and girls of a certain age from town who think they might be interested in law 
enforcement may, on routine trips and at certain times during daylight hours, 
ride along with our officers to "see what it is all about", Anyone who has inter- 
ested children should see the Webster Police Department for further information, 

Since I became Chief in July of 1979, six months ago, the officers, including 
myself and my wife, have given the town 1518 hours on active duty. I finally got 
everything organized to my liking in October, and since then we have had someone 

"on call" 24 hours a day. The number of active hours of service above DO NOT 
include the "on call" hours put in by the officers. 
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The State of N. H. Police Standards and Training Council has passed a law 
this year that all part-time officers have to become certified, much the same 
as full-time officers. We are all taking classes now to fulfill the certifica- 
tion requirements. 

Within the last six months, we have been requested to respond to a total of 
6 calls in which shooting was involved. Most of the departments around us have 
what is called "flack jackets or vests" (bullet-proof) for use on such calls. 
Our department does not. We feel perhaps we should give a little thought to the 
possibility of purchasing a couple to be kept in the cruiser sometime in the not 
too distant future. These are quite costly, but if they saved one life, the cost 
would be well spent. We realize that this is a small town and that expenses are 
many. Therefore, some of the women in town have formed the "Ladies Police 
Auxiliary of Webster" to try to help us get some of the needed equipment such as 
this. Perhaps, if we all work together, we will be able to get the equipment 
needed. 

This year the Merrimack County Dispatch System has raised the bill for their 
services from $1,524.18 to $2,043.54, an increase of $519.36. We have no choice 
but to pay this as all of our burglar systems in town are tied in through the 
Merrimack County Dispatch System. 

As the cost of living has risen this past year, so has the cost of running 
our department. Fuel prices alone have continually increased. The cruiser has 
to have gasoline to patrol and to answer calls. As crime increases, so does the 
need increase to keep the cruiser on the road. It is now 2 years old and has 
required a minimum of repair so far. Costs of tires, oil and everything else 
has risen. We have tried to keep our budget within reason and hope it will meet 
with your approval. Thanks again for your past support, and we are looking 
forward to your continued support. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Aime J. Roy 

Chief of Police, Webster 

Police Activities (July lst to December 3lst inclusive) 

Property checks ------------------ 367 Breaks ------------------------- cv, 
Recovery of Property ------------- 9 Disturbing the Peace ----------- 18 
Domestic Disputes ---------------- 7 Harasements . <<22n 2 ones 6 

Juvenile Problems ---------------- 8 Shooting incidents ------------- 6 
Malicious Damage ----------------- 11 Medical Emergencies ------------ AWA 
Trespassing ---------------------- 2 Courtesy Calls and Assistance 

Dog Complaints ------------------- 61 to Townspeople ------------ 51 
Dogs Taken to S.P.C.A. ----------- e? Summons Issued for Outside 
Pistols Permits ---------------~.- 6 Authority ----------------- 5 
Auto Accidents ------------------- 12 Assistance to Other Depts. ----- 46 
Abandoned or Stolen Vehicles ----- 4 Speeding ----------------------- 6 
Vehicles Parked on Roadway ------- ule Violation Notices Issued ------- 16 
Defective Tags Issued ------------ 18 Speed Written Warnings --------- 38 
Stolen Property ------------------ 8 Looking for Missing Persons ---- 6 
Fire Calls ----------------------- 6 
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REPORT OF 
COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM 

BELKNAP-MERRIMACK COUNTIES, INC. 

The Kearsarge Valley Community Action Program, located in the Old Graded 
School in Warner, serves eight towns in this part of Merrimack County: Bradford, 
Henniker, New London, Newbury, Sutton, warner, Webster and Wilmot. Again this 
year Community Action has served your community by getting much needed services 

to the elderly and low-income families in each of the eight towns. 

Services to the elderly include Meals-on-wheels and the Senior Companion Pro- 
gram for shut-ins; Congregate Meal sites in Henniker, New London-wWilmot, and 
warner; and the Rural Transportation bus that gets senior citizens into Concord, 
Our fuel assistance program last year reached 140 families in the eight towns and 
we expect to get this much needed help to more people during this year of soaring 
fuel prices. An Adult Education Grant was awarded to the center back in August and 
this January we began teaching some basic skills in the areas of parenting, family 
health, money management, and nutrition. 

The money your town appropriates for Community Action goes to run the local 
center here in warner. The budget of the Center goes for salaries, travel expenses, 
office supplies and cost of heat and upkeep of the Old Graded School. The federal 
government will provide most of the money for the 1980 budget. We have requested a 

total of $10,800.00 of the $32,000.00 to be provided by the eight towns. What we 
ask from each town is a percentage of the $10,000.00 based on what percentage of the 
participants in our programs are from your town. 

Our program is designed to encourage community participation and involvement. 
If you would like to know more about our program and/or how you can get involved, 
please let us know. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Perry Cayes 
Kearsarge Valley Area Director 
Old Graded School, Box 116 
Warner, New Hampshire 03278 

The following services were provided to residents of Webster: 

Households Individuals 

Fuel Assistance 12 35 $2,996.59 
RTS & ENP Transportation 634 (l-way trips) 1,464.54 
Rural Home Repair & ENP Trans. 1 5 5829.35 
Head Start 1 1,800.00 

Congregate Meals 125 (meals) 332.50 
Green Thumb aN 110.00 
Weatherization 4 1,041.37 
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TOWN MEETING 

March 13, 1979 

The meeting opened at 8:00 P. M. with a preyer by Rev. Arlington wry, 
followed by reading the results of the balloting for Town Officers, by Moderetor 

Randolph Inman - as follows: 

Article 1. Town Officers: 

Selectman (3 vears) Robert drown 
Road Agent (lL year ) Rebert Mock 
Town Clerk (1 yesr ) Ruth Stebbins 
Treasurer (1 year ) Marie Scribner 
Tax Collector (l year ) Madeleine Koberts 
Trustee of Trust Funds (3 years) Barbara Mock 
Library Trustee (3 years) Joseph Anthony 

Total votes cast - 225 (220 plus 5 absentee) 

It was voted that no smoking be allowed at this meetinz. in reference to a 

law passed in 1977 by the N. H. Legislature. (66 - Yes - - - 14 - No) 

Robert Austin, Selectman, called attention to the imocrtance of all residents 
notifying banks where their savings accounts are held, that webster is their resi- 

dence, so that our town will receive its rightful share of the Savings Bank Tax, 

It was voted to dispense with reading of the warrant, 

The following announcements were read: 

Daniel webster Grange is co-sponsoring, with concerned citizens of the town, 

a discussion group on alcohol and drug abuse by children and its effect on local 
children, to be held April 18th et 7:00 P. M, at the Grange Hall, 

Homer Hunt wished to announce that he intends to retire from coaching the 
webster Little League team; he will be avsilable to assist the new coach in 
getting organized. As Homer had served as Little Leagve coach for 26 yearr, he 
wes given a stending ovation for his dedication and service, 

Article 2. Voted to raise and appropriate the following: 

a. Town Officers! Salaries - $8,400, 

b, Town Officers! Expenses - $11,000, 
A salary of $4,000, is included in the budget for an Administrative 
Assistant - a new position to replace offices of secretary and 
bookkeeper (for Board of Selectmen), There is a need for someone 
to be in the office 2 or 3 days a week, to work and be available to 
answer telephone calls, Rarbara Mock hes been considered for this 
new position, having served most efficiently for the Board of Select- 

men, as bookkeeper and secretary, and is qualified otherwise, as a 
former employee at the N, H. Department of Revenue Administration, 
#500. more needed for rent of the Grange Hall, due to their increased 
costs. 
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‘rticle ?, (Sontinued) 

c. Flection & Reristration Expenses - $500. 
d. Expenses Town Buildings - $2,000. 

e. eeppraisal of Property - 32,500. 
f. Police Department - $10,000. 

frticle 3. Voted as follows: 

a. Raised and anprorristed $8,716. for operating budget of the Fire 
Department, 

b. Raised and appropriated $1,200, for a medical budget (includes 
ambulsnce services). 

e. Raised and appropriated $6,500, to rebuild Ingine #1 (1967 Ford) 
into a comolete emergency and fire vehicle, 

dad. Reised and appropriated 3509, in matching funds under the Rural 

Nevelopment Act of 1972 Title IV Rural Fire Protection Funds, 
e. Voted to give the Fire Department permission to put an addition 

on to the Fire Denartment's existing building at no expense to 
the Town - labor and materials to be supplied by the Fire Depart- 
ment. The roof will be raised and a room will be built overhead, 

the size of the. first bay on the south side of the firehouse, 
f,. Voted to keep the 1947 International Fire Truck as a parade piece 

(originally given to the Town by Clarence Hyde). It was voted to 
take further action regarding this trick under frticle 26. 

zg. VYotad to ness over thic item - regarding the use of enuipment from 
the 1947 International Fire Truck on other trucks and the sale of 
the truck by sealed bids, 

Article 4. Voted to raise and aporopriate the following: 

a. FPlanning & Zoning - 3150. 

b. Insurance - -38,000, 
>. Civil Defense - 550, 
d. Conservation Commission - $100. 

\rticle 5, Voted to raise and appropriate the following: 

a. Franklin Visiting Nurses Association - $1,166, 
b. Sanitary Landfill - $6,090, 

trticle 6, Voted as follows: 

a. Raised and sporopriated $9815. for Town Road Aid. 
b. Raised and appropriated $45,000. for Town Maintenance. 
ec, By 9 vote of 56 No to 36 Yes, it was voted not to raise 

$350, for Street Lighting, 
d, Raised and appropriated 33,000, for General Expenses of Highway 

Devartment. 
e. Raised and apnropriated $6,282, for Additional Highway Subsidy. 
f, Raised and appropriated $3,940. for Class V Maintenance (Duncan Fund), 
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Article 

Article 

Article 

Article 

Article 

Article 

Article 

Article 

Article 

Article 

Article 

Article 

Article 

Article 

Article 

7» 

14. 

Sh I 

16, 

ale 

18, 

19, 

20, 

al. 

Voted to raise and appropriate 31,600, for the -upnort of the 
Town library, 

Voted to raise and appropriate the following: 

Town Poor - 600, 
Old Age Assistance - 41,500, 

Voted to raise and appropriate #400, for expenses for Cld Home Day, 

Voted to raise and appropriate #500, for the maintenance of the 
park and playground, 

Voted to raise and appropriate $3,000, for the care of the cemeterier, 

Voted to raise and appropriate $1,500, for Damages & Legal kxpenses, 

Voted to raise and appropriate #636. for the continuation of services 
to the Town through the Kearsarge Velley ‘rea Center of the Community 
Action Program, Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc, 

Voted to raise and appropriate $2,000, for interest on temporary loans, 

Voted to appropriate $6,500, for Highway Equipment and authorize the 
withdrawal of the amount required for this purpose from the Revenue 
Sharing Fund, 

Voted to raise and appropriate $10,500. for construction of an 
addition to the Selectmen's office to be used as a vault and 

records room, 

Voted to appropriate the sum of $2,366, for Future Building Capital. 
Reserve Fund and to authorize the withdrawal of this sim for this 

purpose from the Revenue Sharing Fund, 

Voted to appropriate the sum of $2,500, for Future Fire “ouipment 
Capital Reserve Fund and to authorize the withdrawal of this cum 
for this purpose from the Revenue Shering Fund, 

Voted to withdraw and expend from Future Building Capitel Reserve 
Fund, the amount of 10,500. to be used as a budget setcff for the 
construction of an addition to the Selectmen's office for a veult 

and records room, 

Voted to authorize snd emmower the Board of Selectmen to borrow for 
the Town, by issuance of notes, a sum not exceeding $130,000, in 
anticipation of taxes for the year 1979, said notes payable from 
said taxes within one year of issuance, and to authorize the Korrd 
of Selectmen to determine the rate of interest on such notes end to 
provide for the sale thereof, (103 - Yes - - - 0 - No) 

Voted to authorize the Tax Collector to accept prepayment of texes,. 
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Article 22, 

Article 23. 

Article 2he 

Article 25, 

Article 26, 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

Voted to allow the Town to accept and expend any Federal or State 
funds, or private gifts and donations, 

Voted to discontinue the Mutton Road bridge. 

(By Petition) Voted to pass over this article, relative to having 
a canine leash law. 

(By Petition) 46 opposed to this Article - 21 in favor. 
As Article 25 was a lengthy article, it was voted to dispense with 
reading the article, pertaining to Control of Dogs (Village District 
of Pillsbury Lake) - - Everyone present had town reports to read the 
Section Analysis. So voted. 

Prior to the vote, an appeal was made by Paul Grimstad, Water 
Commissioner at Pillsbury Lake and Elaine Burkholder, Clerk of the 
District, for dog control in their area, where residents have had 
many problems with dogs. 

Voted to sell the 1947 International Fire Truck to the Society for 
Preservation of the Old Meeting House, for the sum of $1.00 (one 
dollar), (The Society agreed to let the fire department use the 
truck in parades) allowing the fire department to take the pump 
and large spot-light on a temporary basis and return to the Society 
(replacing on the 1947 truck) when these items are no longer needed 
by the fire department. A replica of the old pump is to be obtained 
for present use on the 1947 truck. (52 - Yes - - - 31 - No) 

The Society (Meeting House) agrees to provide a storage building 
for the truck, 

Retiring Selectman, David Batchelder, was given a standing 
ovation in honor of his seven years served as a Planning Board 
Member and three years as Selectmen, serving both offices in a 
most commendable manner, 

Voted to adjourn the meeting at 10:45 P. M. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Ruth A. Stebbins 

Ruth A. Stebbins, Town Clerk 
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SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 

August 28, 1979 

Meeting opened at 8:05 P. M. by Moderator Randolph Inman, who read the 
Warrant. 

Article l. 

Article 2, 

Article 3. 

Article 4. 

Article 5. 

Voted to authorize the Selectmen to sell the 1967 International 
Cab and Chassis by Public Auction. Question about applying 
money from sale to Fire Department's budget. Not allowed to be 
done at a Special Meeting. 

Voted to sell the hose bed and Bean Hi-Pressure midship pump 
(originally on the 1944 Ford truck, later installed on the 1967 

truck); to be sold at Public Auction. 

Voted to authorize the Selectmen to contract with a data process- 
ing firm in accordance with R.S.A. 8-C:1l. 

Voted to authorize a $15.00 (fifteen dollar) charge for each 
building permit to become effective January 1, 1980. (Money to 
go to Building Inspector). A motion was made to have the 
Selectmen, Building Inspector, Planning Board and Fire Chief 
draw up guidelines for building inspection; to be presented 
at the next annual meeting of the Town. So voted. 

Brief discussion regarding vandalism at the Community Park... 
broken bottles, broken doors, etc. Selectmen can draw up an 
ordinance to be effective until our next annual Town Meeting. 

Street lights were discussed; no action taken, 

The meeting adjourned at 9:05. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Ruth A, Stebbins 

Ruth A. Stebbins, Town Clerk 
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PILLSBURY LAKE DISTRICT 
WEBSTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

DISTRICT OFFICERS 

MODERATOR 

John Porter 

DISTRICT CLERK 

Elizabeth C. Schulz 

TREASURER 

Gladys Lee Durgin 

COMMISSIONERS 

Stephen R. Gilman Frederick J. Fleming Lester R. Schulz 

AUDITOR 

Virginia Ruzgis 

WARRANT FOR 

THE ANNUAL MEETING OF 

THE PILLSBURY LAKE DISTRICT 

To the inhabitants of the Village District of Pillsbury Lake, Webster, 
in the County of Merrimack and the State of New Hampshire, qualified to vote 
in the Village District affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Pillsbury Lake Community Center 
in said Village District on the fifteenth day of March in the year of our 
Lord nineteen hundred and eighty at 10:00 in the forenoon to act upon the 
following subjects. 

1. To hear the report of the district commissioners and any vote relating 
thereto. 

2. To choose all necessary officers as follows: 
(a) To choose a clerk to serve until the next annual meeting. 
(b) To choose a moderator to serve until the next annual meeting. 
(c) To choose a treasurer to serve until the next annual meeting. 

(d) To choose an auditor to serve until the next annual meeting. 

(e) To choose one (1) commissioner to serve until the annual meeting 
ot 136 3- 

3. To adopt a budget and make necessary appropriations from water revenues 
and other available funds for the ensuing year. 
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To see if the district will vote to raise and appropriate an additional 
sum of $10,000.00 for the purpose of: 

(a) continuing to develop the water supply provided by the well drilled 
in July, 1979, or of drilling a second new well if found to be a 
necessary, feasible and possibly a more economical alternative to 
the present new well, to obtain and install a well pump and a puri- 
fication system for the new well output as required to meet the New 
Hampshire Water Supply & Pollution Control Commission standards for 
safe drinking water; 

(b) constructing a new pump house with requisite tanks, controls and 
related appurtenances; 

(c) connecting the output from the pump house to the distribution system, 
including completion of the cross-lake main laid in September, 1979, 
by connecting it to the existing mains in New Hampshire Drive and 
Deer Meadow Road; 

(ad) obtaining, installing and connecting to the water system a modest 

Sized storage tank and if necessary a booster pump to improve 

reliability of and service from the existing or improved water 
system; 

(e) obtaining legal or engineering consulting services in connection 
with the project, negotiating for and acquiring any easements re- 
quired, and doing such other things as are necessary, and feasible 

within the funds appropriated for the project, to increase the water 
supply and its reliability to the district; 

such sum to be raised by the issuance of Serial Bonds or Notes in com- 
pliance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (N.H.R.S.A. 
33.1 et seq., as amended) and to authorize the Commissioners to issue 
and negotiate such bonds or notes and to determine the rate of interest 
thereon, and to take such other action as may be necessary to effect 
the issuance, negotiation, sale, delivery of such bonds or notes as 
shall be in the best interests of the Pillsbury Lake District. 

To see if the district will vote to modify the Warrant Article voted at 
the Special Meeting of the Pillsbury Lake District, by inserting after 
the word "system" in the fourth line, the following words: "obtaining, 
installing and connecting to the water system a modest sized storage 
tank and if necessary a booster pump to improve reliability of and 
service from the existing or improved water system", so that that part 
of the Warrant Article will read as follows: 

To see if the Village District will vote to raise and appro- 
priate a sum of $20,000 for the purpose of developing an ad- 
ditional water supply, constructing a new pump house, connect- 

ing the new source to the existing distribution system, obtaining, 
installing and connecting to the water system a modest sized 
storage tank and if necessary a booster pump to improve reli- 
ability of and service from the existing or improved water system, 
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negotiate for and acquire any easements required, and doing 
such other things as are necessary to increase the water supply 
to the) District wns 

6. To see what sum of money the district will vote to raise by taxation 
and appropriate to pay expenses and charges of the district not covered 
by water revenues and other available funds for the ensuing year. 

7. To see if the district will vote to authorize the commissioners to 

borrow money in anticipation of revenue and taxes. 

8. To see if the district will vote to authorize the district commissioners 
to transfer any unexpended balance of money from one appropriation to 
another within the budget. 

9. To transact any other business which may legally come before this 
meeting. 

A true copy of Warrant - Attest 

oiplathe sie gues submitted, 

> 2 [ YL’ dv yar A ote ea 
Stephen Re OPTRAne: Chairman 

‘4 
e Cs ae 2 » a ne 

roe J. Fleming, conmi&sioner 

Ai Be een 
ama me oes ccagitets tee 
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PILLSBURY LAKE DISTRICT 
WEBSTER. NEW HAMPSHIRE 

1980 BUDGET 

Appropriations and Expenses 

Com'ners' Com'ners' 
Budget Expended Budget 
1979 1979 1980 

fficers' Salaries SeZ0ueU0 $ 902.00 StL Zou. 00 
Dffice Expenses 300.00 E517 40 300.00 
nsurance 800.00 584.00 700.00 

Legal 300.00 25.44 500.00 
ptilities 27 UU TOO Ay 20.54 2,800.00 
Wells & Related Equipment 1,000.00 149.80 1,000.00 
Repairs to Mains & Services 17500500 1,046.29 i, au. oO 
‘Materials 700.00 946.24 1,000.00 
‘Parks & Grounds & Beaches 700.00 PAT Ud BE 400.00 
Recreational Equipment 100.00 - 0- 100.00 
Roads & Ways - Snow Removal 200.00 12.00 200.00 
Lake Deweeding 1,600.00 1,600.00 1,800.00 
Refunds, Rebates & Credits = iQ = 262.49 0 ble: 
ools & Equipment soo) da = tS 500.00 

Silt 200200 er a ey Rey Si27a00.00 

PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT 

Nater Survey, Exploration & 
| Engineering (Capital Reserve) 500.00 500.00 500.00 
Payment of Notes & Interest =a ws One Oe 

See U Pao yO Lo. aE $12,800.00 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

istribution System Improvements 3,500.00 - 0- 2,000.00 

$15,200.00 RS Uo is ies A $14,800.00 

NEW WELL AND APPURTENANCES 

ew Well & Related Improvements 20,000.00* Sees LG, GiGentoe 
ew Well & Related Improvements - 0- -0- 10,000.00 
kepayment of Short Term ’ i 

Loan and Interest -0- 6,200.56 -0- 
ayment of Long Term Note 

d Interest -0O- -O0O- 1,250.00 

735,200.00 $18,097.12 $42,728.71 

footnotes: * Supplemental Appropriation - 1979; ** Carryover; # Additional - 1980 
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negotiate for and acquire any easements required, and doing 

such other things as are necessary to increase the water supply 
to the Distwmictvirn 

6. To see what sum of money the district will vote to raise by taxation 
and appropriate to pay expenses and charges of the district not covered 
by water revenues and other available funds for the ensuing year. 

7. To see if the district will vote to authorize the commissioners to 
borrow money in anticipation of revenue and taxes. 

8. To see if the district will vote to authorize the district commissioner 
to transfer any unexpended balance of money from one appropriation to 
another within the budget. 

9. To transact any other business which may legally come before this 
meeting. 

A true copy of Warrant - Attest 

Re Seo nee submitted, 

2 Pp Mat 1, 
' pats at bie | 

Stephen Re Caines Chairman 

ban Oe a eee, be 
ai ti J. Fleming, Conm{Zsionex 

Ki br I AAA, 
Lester R. cn Commissioner 
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Officers' Salaries 
] Office Expenses 
Insurance 

Legal 
Utilities 

|} Wells & Related Equipment 
| Repairs to Mains & Services 
Materials 

| Parks & Grounds & Beaches 
Recreational Equipment 
Roads & Ways - Snow Removal 
Lake Deweeding 
Refunds, Rebates & Credits 

Tools & Equipment 

Water Survey, Exploration & 
Engineering (Capital Reserve) 

| Payment of Notes & Interest 

New Well & Related Improvements 
New Well & Related Improvements 
Repayment of Short Term 

Loan and Interest 
Payment of Long Term Note 
«ond Interest 

| 

| Distribution System Improvements 

1980 BUDGET 

Com'ners' 

Budget 
1979 

Stuy 200200 
300.00 

800.00 
300.00 

2,000.00 

1,000.00 
i 00. OU 

700.00 

$11,200.00 

500.00 
Or 

$11,700.00 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

3,500.00 

$15,200.00 

20,000.00* 
ol @ hye 

sf eyo 

al Nae he 

729,200.00 

Footnotes: * Supplemental Appropriation - 1979; ** 

PILLSBURY LAKE DISTRICT 
WEBSTER. NEW HAMPSHIRE 

Appropriations and Expenses 

Expended 

oS 
$ 902.00 

151.40 
584.00 
25.44 

2,120.84 
149.80 

1,046.29 
946.24 
tae It 
- 0- 

12.00 
1,600.00 

262.49 
- 0 - 

SO 15 021 

PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT 

500.00 
- 0- 

SOE ay age ie 

See pe De ef 

NEW WELL AND APPURTENANCES 

BP pe Pol Pye) 
mate 

6,200.56 

eres 

$18,097.12 

Carryover; 
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Com'ners' 

Budget 
1980 

SL, 2UU.00 
300.00 

$12,300.00 

500.00 
- 0- 

$12,800.00 

2,000.00 

$14,800.00 

16,6781"? 
10,000.00 

Be og ngs 

1,250.00 

$42,728.71 

7 Additional - 1980 
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PILLSBURY LAKE DISTRICT 
WEBSTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

SOURCE OF REVENUE 

1979 

WATER DEPARTMENT 

Balance from December 31, 1978 Oe sap op ee 
1979 Water Tolls PMS? fe Sy 

1978 Water Tolls 324.00 

1977 Water Tolls 110.60 
1976 Water Tolls PZ. 

1975 Water Tolls (with late charges) 34.10 
Services - Turn-Offs (1); Turn-Ons (0); 

Tie-Ins (2) 310.00 

TOTAL WATER DEPARTMENT REVENUE > 9 Gace 2a 

TOWN OF WEBSTER DISTRICT TAX COLLECTED 

1979 Taxes Received S DO poGU.s Os 

TOPPA. Dilrs LRICT sTAXTCOLLECTLED S$ 5,868.63 

RECEIVED FROM LOCAL SOURCES 

Concord National Bank, loan proceeds $10,000.00 

Utility Refund 17.06 
Salvage 36.60 
NOW account interest re dba be) 

TOTAL RECEIVED FROM LOCAL SOURCES S107492<59 

TOTAL COLLECTED FROM ALL SOURCES See Oho eo he 

* * * * * * * * * * *x * * 

SOURCE OF REVENUE 

1980 

Balance from 1979 - Operating Budget 3 74,039.95 
water Tolls 3,040.00 
District Tax 5,970.07 
Balance from 1979 - New Well Account 678.71 
Issue of Notes or Bonds 26,000.00 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE 242,728.71 
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PILLSBURY LAKE DISTRICT 
WEBSTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

TREASURER'S REPORT 

December 31, 1979 

RECEIPTS 

Balance on hand January 1, 1979 
Rec'd 1979 Water Users Tolls (68) 

1978 Delinquent Tolls (9) 
1977 Delinguent Tolls (4) 
1976 Delinquent Tolls (3) 
1975 Delinquent Tolls (1) 
incl. late charges (1) 

Service - Turn-Offs (1); Turn-Ons (0); Tie-Ins (2) 
Town of Webster - 

1979 District Taxes Collected 
Salvage 
Public Service Company, refund 
Concord National Bank - NOW Account Interest 
Concord National Bank - Loan Proceeds 

EXPENDITURES 

Utilities $ 2,120.84 
Office Expense LS 0 
Insurance 584.00 
Legal 25.44 
Parks & Grounds & Beaches 274.77 
Roads & Ways -—- Snow Removal 12.100 
Wells & Related Equipment 149.80 
Repairs to Mains & Services 1,046.29 
General Expense Materials 946.24 
Salaries 902.00 
Recreational Equipment —7.04'= 
Lake Deweeding 1,600.00 
Refunds, Rebates & Credits 262.49 

Water Survey, Exploration & 
Engineering (Capital Reserve) 

Paid 1979 Loan (partial) 
plus interest 

New Well 
Balance on Hand December 31, 1979-Operating Budget 
Balance on Hand December 31, 1979-New Well Account 

Respectfully submitted, 

* /s/ Gladys Lee Durgin 

Gladys Lee Durgin 
Treasurer 

65 

S467 567-37 
Syd LT 

10,000.00 
S25, 015676 

S$ 18,075.27 

500.00 

6,000.00 

200.56 

Soe ited 
7,039.93 

678.71 
S255 015.20 
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PILLSBURY LAKE DISTRICT 
WEBSTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

FIXED ASSETS 

Wells & Pumps 
Structures & Tanks 

Water Mains & Gates 
Municipal Building 
Cabana 

PARK DEPARTMENT 

Playground Equipment & Improvements 
Land Owned: 

Lor74, Sect. Ls Lov? 91, Vaecus. bs) LOU ud, 

Sect.,c2!° LOt7ib, oeCur tor olanks C.D ae... 

Ball Park; Lots 65, 66, Sect. 4 (playgqround):; 
Ski Slope; Hunting Preserve; Concord Drive 
Beach; Beaches: Lots 36, 37, Sect. 2; Lot 

105, Sect. 43" Lot 44, Sect. 5 

Total Land 

Total Fixed Assets 

CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash on Hand - Operating Budget 
Cash on Hand - New Well Account 
Capital Reserve Fund 
Uncollected Water Tolls a/c Rec. 
Office Equipment & Supplies 
Park Department equipment & water department 

equipment and stock on hand 

Total Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

TOWN OF WEBSTER 

$ 19,825.00 
17,000.00 

154,000.00 
5,000.00 
5,000.00 

3,000.00 

38,000.00 

$241,825.00 

7,039.93 
678.71 

2,165.60 
944.13 
200.00 

3,500.00 

$ 14,528.37 

$256,353.37 
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PILLSBURY LAKE DISTRICT 
WEBSTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

REPORT OF DISTRICT AUDITOR 

I have examined the accounts of the Commissioners, Treasurer 

and Clerk of the Pillsbury Lake District for the Year 1979 and 
find them correctly cast and properly vouched. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Virginia Ruzgis 

Virginia Ruzgis 
Auditor 

February 1, 1980 
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PILLSBURY LAKE DISTRICT 
WEBSTER. NEW HAMPSHIRE 

ANNUAL MEETING 

CLERK'S REPORT = March 17, 1979 

The annual meeting of the Pillsbury Lake District was called to 

order at 10:30 aem. by the Moderatot, John Porter. 

Article 1. The report of the District Commissioners was given by Paul 

T. Grimstad and approved as read. 

Article 2. Officers Elected - to serve until the Annual Meeting in 

March 1980. 

Ae Clerk - Martha Hofmann 
Be Moderator - John Porter 

Ce Treasurer - Gladys Lee Durgin 
De Auditor - Virginia Ruzgis 
Ee Commissioner (to serve until Annual Meeting 1980) - Lester 

Re Schulz. 
F. Commissioner ( to serve until Annual Meeting 1982) - 

Frederick Re Fleming. 

Article 3. The following budget was voted on and approved unanimously: 

Appropriations and expenses - 

Officers's Salaries $ 1,200.00 
Office Expenses 300.00 

Insurance 800.00 
Legal 300.00 
Utilities 2,800.00 
Wells and Related Equipment 1,000.00 
Repairs to Mains and Services 1,500.00 

Materials 700.00 

Parks & Grounds & Beaches 700.00 
Recreational Equipment 100.00 
Roads & Vays - Snow Removal 200.00 

Lake Deweeding 1,600.00 
* 11,200.00 

Permanent Improvement Account - 

water Survey, Exploration & 
Engineering (Capital Reserve) S 500.00 

$ 11,700.00 

Capital Expenditures - 

Distribution System Improvement (‘later line 
across lake at North end.) $ 33500.00 

$ 15,200.00 
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PILLSBURY LAKE DISTRICT 
WEBSTER. NEW HAMPSHIRE 

rticle 4. Voted unanimously to raise by taxation and appropriate the 

sum of $5868.63 to pay expenses and charges of the District not covered 
by water revenues and other available funds. 

Article 5. Voted unanimously to authorize the District Commissioners 

to borrew money in anticipation of revenue and taxes. 

Article 6. Voted unanimously to authorize the District Commissioners 
to transfer any unexpended balance of money from one appropriation to 

another within the budget. 

Article 7. Voted unanimously to authorize the District Commissioners 
to negotiate for and acquire the necessary easements for the proposed 

water system improvements. 

Article 8. Voted unanimously to authorize the District Commissioners 
to construct a water line connecting the north end of New Hampshire 

Drive with Centennial Drive. 

Article 9. Other Business. Voted unanimously to direct the District 

Commissioners to formulate and present at the next annual meeting a 
proposal for the purchase of lots put up for tax sale by the Town of 
Webster, to be used for future location of wells and water system 

facilities or for other District use. 

Meeting adjourned at 12:30 pem. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ft y Ye a 

Elaine H. Burkholder, Clerk 

ft ; 

(AMA t— 
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

MERRIMACK, SS. SUPERIOR COURT APRIL TERM, 1979 

EQUITY NO. p_79-7-655 

In Re Petition of Village District of Pillsbury Lake 

DECREE FOR SPECIAL, DISTRICT MEETING 

The above-entitled position came before the court for hear- 

ing, and the court, having considered the evidence, finds that an 

emergency has arisen in the Village District of Pillsbury Lake which 

May require an immediate expenditure of money. 

it is hereby ordered, adjudged and decreed that the, Com-— 

missioners of the Village District of Pillsbury Lake are hereby 

authorized to call and hold a special district meeting to be held 

any time prior to September 1, 1979 as they may determine, for the 

purpose of acting upon the article(s) set forth in the accompanying 

petition, and the special district meeting shall have the same 

authority as that of an-annual district meeting. The above approval 

is conditioned upon compliance with the statutory requirements 

related to posting and notice which control such a meeting. 

This decree is made solely for the purpose of permitting a 

special district meeting to be held, and it is not to be construed 

or interpreted in any other manner nor for any other purpose what- 

so ever. 

Dated this 2nd day of July , 1979. 

A true copy. At VA 



1979 ANNUAL REPORT 71 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

MERRIMACK, SS. SUPERIOR COURT APRIL TERM, 1979 

EQUITY NO. 

In Re Petition of Village District of Pillsbury Lake 

PETITION YOR AUTHORITY TO CALL A 
SPECIAL DISTRICT MEEVisG DURSUANT TO RSA 52:4 

NOW COMES Village District of Pillsbury Lake, a village 

district established pursuant to the provisions of RSA 52:1 in the 

Town of Webster, County of Merrimack, State of New Hampshire, by 

its Commissioners, and respectfully represents: 

1. Believing that an emergency has arisen within the 

Village District of Pillsbury Lake requiring an immediate expendi- 

ture of money, the Board of Commissioners hereby petition the 

Superior Court for relief pursuant to RSA 52:4, and set forth the 

following warrant article(s) upon which they desire authority to 

call a special emergency village district meeting with the same 

power to raise and appropriate money at an annual district meeting: 

(a) To see if the Village District will vote to raise 

and appropriate a sum of $20,000 for the purpose off 

developing an additional water supply, constructing 

a new pump house, connecting the new source to the 

existing distrigution system, negotiate for and 

acquire any easements required, and doing such other 

things as are necessary to increase the water supply 

to the District, such sum to be raised by the issu- 

ance of Serial Bonds or Notes in compliance with the 

provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (NH RSA 33.1 

et seq., aS amended) and to authorize the Commissioners 
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to issue and negotiate such bonds or notes, and to 

determine the rate of interest thereon, and to take 

such other action as may be necessary to effect the 

issuance, negotiation, sale, and delivery of such 

bonds or notes as shall be in the best interests of 

the Pillsbury Lake District. 

2. The following facts are believed to present an emer- 

gency with respect to the foregoing: 

The District currently provides water to its inhabitants 

by means of two drilled wells. 

The nature of the emergency is the inability to maintain 

adequate water pressure to serve all of the homes tied into the 

system at all times, especially those which are located on higher 

ground. The causes are deemed to be moderate increased usage, low 

supply and insufficient storage capacity. These factors have re- 

sulted in water shortages to consumers. 

Although the system has been thoroughly checked for leaks, 

pump operation, etc., periodic pressure drops are frequent, especi- 

ally during peak weekend usage during May and June 1979. 

Additionally, since As emergency began, the water contains an 

increasing amount of air which may be due to low water level in the 

wells. 

The number of summer residents is essentially the same as 

for the last two years and most of these are present only on week- 

ends. Weekend use is also magnified by the presence at home of a 

number of full time resident families in which both parents work 
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during the normal 5-day week. While there were two new tie-ins 

to the system in 1978 (two or three more are now anticipated for 

1979) and while there has been some fluidity in the number of full 

time residents, the total number of users is only slightly greater 

than during the past two years during which service was adequate. 

Therefore the present situation could not be foreseen when the 

warrant for the March 1979 meeting was prepared. It is believed that 

a delay in developing an additional and supplemental source of supply 

until 1980 will occasion chronic and severe shortages for the re- 

mainder of the current year. 

3. Your petitioners therefore believe that an emergency 

has arisen within the Village District of Pillsbury Lake which 

requires an immediate expenditure of money. 

WHEREFORE the Village District of Pillsbury Lake by its 

Commissioners prays that the Commissioners may be authorized to call 

a special emergency district meeting to act upon the foregoing 

article(s), giving notice thereof in the manner provided by law, 

which meeting shall have the same authority to raise and appropriate 

money at an annual district meeting as provided in RSA 52:4; and 

for other and further relief as may be just. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

VILLAGE DISTRICT OF PILLSBURY LAKE 

By its Commissioners 

By 
Stephen R. Gilman, Chairman 

Fredrick J. Fleming 

Ta ae fein % 
Lester R. Schulz 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

MERRIMACK, es 

June 1 & 1979 

Personally appeared before me wt logl We Fe Lttceg fas 

Z/ hs Y Mae br 7959 Lee L2 pert as 4 Ae 

° 4 

Commissioners of Village District of Pillsbury Lake. 

SEAL: 

My Commission expires D/P FZ 



1979 ANNUAL REPORT (f 

PILLSBURY LAKE DISTRICT 
WEBSTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

WARRANT FOR A SPECIAL MEETING 
OF 

THE PILLSBURY LAKE DISTRICT 

To the inhabitants of the Village District of Pillsbury Lake, 
Webster in the County of Merrimack and State of New Hampshire, 
qualified to vote in the Village District affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Pillsbury Lake Community 
Center in said Village District on the 2lst day of July in the 
oes of our Lord, Nineteen Hundred and Seventy Nine at 10:00 
o'clock in the a.m. to act upon the following warrant article. 

To see if the Village District will vote to raise and appro- 
priate a sum of $20,000 for the purpose of developing an 
additional water supply, constructing a new pump house, 
connecting the new source to the existing distribution system, 
negotiate for and acquire any easements required, and doing 
such other things as are necessary to increase the water supply 
to the District, such sum to be raised by the issuance of Serial 
Bonds or Notes in compliance with the provisions of the Muni- 
cipal Finance Act (N.H.R.S.A. 33.1 et seq., as amended) and to 
authorize the Commissioners to issue and negotiate such bonds or 
notes and to determine the rate of interest thereon, and to take 

such other action as may be necessary to effect the issuance, 
negotiation, sale, delivery of such bonds or notes as shall be 
in the best interests of the Pillsbury Lake District. 

A true copy of Warrant - Attest 

BOARD OF Doaaateoe et 

ea 
Stephen da, ins Chairman 

ee WE I) BOGE 
Fredrick J. has, yy, 

en foots pet Sere ce = a 
Lester R. Schulz a 

~ 

Posted this date ..buf - 1979 
wv 

Approved by Merrimack Superior Court on,“ °~* Equity No. -7/- 00>. 
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PILLSBURY LAKE DISTRICT 
WEBSTER. NEW HAMPSHIRE 

SPECIAL MEETING 

CLERK'S REPORT - July 21, 1979 

The Special Meeting of the Pillsbury Lake District as permitted by 
the Merrimack County Superior Court was called to order at 10:06 aeme by 
the Moderator, John Porter. 

After the warrant was read, Mr. Stephen Re Gilman, Chairman of the 
Board of Commissioners, Pillsbury Lake District, noted that the warrant 
had been posted and published as required by State law. He then explain- 

ed the need for developing an additional water supply, connecting it to 
the system, and taking other actions as set forth in the warrant. He 
then described the plan of the Board of Commissioners to put down a deep 

rock well on the peninsula,adjacent to Lots 104 and 105AB, Section 4, 
and to connect the output to the mains in New Hampshire Drive and Deer 
Meadow Road, the estimated cost being not to exceed $20,000 which is to 
be raised by borrowing and together with interest to be repaid from Dis- 

trict taxes. He presented an estimate of the expected effect on the 
annual tax rate of the District. He stated that the Board of Commis- 
Sioners had discussed the project with a representative of the State 
Water Supply anc Pollution Control Commission and read a letter in res- 

ponse dated June 19, 1979 which generally endorsed the proposed action. 

The meeting was opened for discussion which covered amplification 
of various details and suggestions in regard to them, questioned possible 
alternatives which had been considered, inquired as to the time table, 
and emphasized the need to provide relief as early as practicable to the 

homes which have suffered.interruptions to water service in recent months. 

‘Voting was by ballot and with use of the District's check-off list. 

The number of ballots cast exceeded the number of legal voters at the 
last regular District meeting. The voters voted unanimously to raise 

and appropriate $20,000 for the purpose set forth in the warrant. (32 

votes for, O votes against.) 

Meeting adjourned at 11:15 aem.e 

es submitted, 

Rin be Ketone 

‘Hilda De Whitney, Acting~Clerk 
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